

No. 13-983

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
ANTHONY D. ELONIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF WISCONSIN AND  
SEVENTEEN OTHER STATES, THE DISTRICT  
OF COLUMBIA, GUAM, AND THE NATIONAL  
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Wisconsin Attorney General

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA\*  
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-8690 / (608) 267-2223 (Fax)  
*bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## **ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

Michael C. Geraghty  
Attorney General of Alaska  
Post Office Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811

Janet T. Mills  
Attorney General of Maine  
Office of the Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006

Arizona Attorney General Tom Horne  
Office of the Attorney General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General  
Post Office Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

John W. Suthers  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
Colorado Department of Law  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado  
Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Main: (720) 508-6000  
Phone: (720) 508-6559

Jim Hood  
Mississippi Attorney General  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205

Irvin B. Nathan  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
441 4th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Kay Chopard Cohen  
Executive Director  
National District Attorneys  
Association  
99 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 330  
Alexandria, VA 22314

Leonardo M. Rapadas  
Attorney General of Guam  
Office of the Attorney General  
590 S. Marine Corps Dr.  
ITC Bldg., Ste. 706  
Tamuning, Guam 96913

David M. Louie  
Attorney General of Hawai'i  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden  
Idaho Attorney General  
Post Office Box 83720  
Boise ID 83720-0010

Lisa Madigan  
Attorney General of Illinois  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, IL 60601

Tom Miller  
Attorney General of Iowa  
1305 East Walnut Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319

Jack Conway  
Attorney General of Kentucky  
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Gary K. King  
Attorney General of New Mexico  
Post Office Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. Objectively threatening speech inflicts severe harms, which the States have a compelling interest in preventing</b> .....	5
<b>II. The objective threat standard used by most lower courts is consistent with the First Amendment.</b> .....	14
<b>A. Threats of violence are not protected by the First Amendment</b> .....	14
<b>B. The objective threat standard best promotes the purposes of</b>	

	<b>allowing government to regulate threats .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The objective threat standard is consistent with this Court's precedent.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>An objective threat standard is consistent with the realities of threats of violence and ensures that offenders are held accountable for their threats. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	23
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	15, 18
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	15
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	14
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	10
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	15
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	14
<i>Simpson v. Burrows</i> , 90 F. Supp.2d 1108 (D. Or. 2000) .....	13

<i>Tompkins v. Cyr</i> , 202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059(4th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 32
<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir.) .....	17
<i>United States v. Himelwright</i> , 42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17, 31
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 923 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 104 F.3d 76 (5th Cir.) .....	17
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 910 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Whiffen</i> , 121 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997).....	17, 31, 32
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	4, 16, 23, 24

**FEDERAL STATUTES CITED**

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 871(a)..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1)(B) ..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 248 ..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1503..... 6  
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

J. L. Austin, *How To Do Things With Words* 1  
(2d ed. 1975).....19, 20, 21, 22

Katrina Baum and Shannon Catalano, U.S. Dept. of  
Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Stalking  
Victimization in the United States* 6  
(2009) .....11, 13

Joanne Belknap et al., *The Role of Phones and  
Computers in Threatening and Abusing  
Women Victims of Male Intimate Partner  
Abuse*, 19 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y 373  
(2012)..... 9, 30, 31

Susan E. Bernstein, *Living Under Siege: Do Stalking  
Laws Protect Domestic Violence Victims?*,  
15 Cardozo L. Rev. 525 (1993) ..... 13, 31

- Shannon Catalano, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Stalking Victims in the United States – Revised 1* (2012).....7, 9
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010 Summary Report 2* (2011).....9, 12
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Intimate Partner Violence in the United States—2010* (2014).....12, 13
- Mary Ann Dutton, *Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome*, 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191 (1993) ..... 30, 31, 32
- Joan Erskine, *If It Quacks Like a Duck: Recharacterizing Domestic Violence as Criminal Coercion*, 65 Brook. L. Rev. 1207 (1999)..... 30
- Kent Greenawalt, *Criminal Coercion and Freedom of Speech*, 78 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1081 (1983) ..... 19, 20
- Kent Greenawalt, *Speech and Crime*, 1980 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 645..... 19
- Melvin Huang, *Keeping Stalkers at Bay in Texas*, 15 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 53 (2009) ..... 8, 9

- Margaret E. Johnson, *Redefining Harm, Reimagining Remedies, and Reclaiming Domestic Violence Law*,  
42 U. C. Davis L. Rev. 1107 (2009).....7
- Kenneth L. Karst, *Threats and Meanings: How the Facts Govern First Amendment Doctrine*,  
58 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2006) ..... 10, 12, 18
- Robert Kurman Kelner, *United States v. Jake Baker: Revisiting Threats and the First Amendment*,  
84 Va. L. Rev. 287 (1998) ..... 10
- Caleb Mason, *Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats*,  
41 Sw. U. L. Rev. 45  
(2011) .....20, 21, 22, 27
- Judith M. McFarlane et al., *Stalking and Intimate Partner Femicide*, 3 Homicide Studies 3  
(1999).....9, 10
- Joan S. Meier, *Notes From the Underground: Integrating Psychological and Legal Perspectives on Domestic Violence in Theory and Practice*,  
21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1295 (1993) ..... 30
- John T. Nockleby, *Hate Speech in Context: The Case of Verbal Threats*,  
42 Buff. L. Rev. 653 (1994)..... 11, 23

Adeola Olagunju and Christine Reynolds, <i>Domestic Violence</i> , XIII Geo. J. Gender & L. 203 (2012) .....	7, 8
Michele Pathé and Paul E. Mullen, <i>The Impact of Stalkers on Their Victims</i> , 170 British J. of Psychiatry 12 (1997).....	9, 13
Orly Rachmilovitz, <i>Bringing Down the Bedroom Walls: Emphasizing Substance Over Form in Personalized Abuse</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 495 (2008).....	12, 13
O. Lee Reed, <i>The State Is Strong But I am Weak: Why the “Imminent Lawless Action” Standard Should Not Apply to Targeted Speech that Threatens Individuals With Violence</i> , 38 Am. Bus. L. J. 177 (2000).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 212 cmt. a (1981) .....	22
John Rothchild, <i>Menacing Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 8 Tex. J. Women & L. 207 (1999).....	19
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001) .....	13
Frederick Schauer, <i>Intentions, Conventions, and the First Amendment: The Case of Cross-Burning</i> , 2003 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 .....	18

- Elizabeth M. Schneider, *Domestic Violence Law Reform in the Twenty-First Century: Looking Back and Looking Forward*,  
42 Fam. L. Q. 353 (2008)..... 31
- John Searle, *Speech Acts: An Essay in the Philosophy of Language* 45 (1969).....21
- John R. Searle and Daniel Vanderveken,  
*Foundations of Illocutionary Logic* 27  
(1985).....21
- Cindy Southworth et al., National Network to End Domestic Violence, *A High-Tech Twist on Abuse: Technology, Intimate Partner Stalking, and Advocacy* 3 (2005).....10
- Cynthia Southworth et al., *Intimate Partner Violence, Technology, and Stalking*, 13  
*Violence Against Women* 842  
(2007).....30, 31
- Patricia G. Tjaden, *Stalking Policies and Research in the United States: A Twenty Year Retrospective*, 15 *Eur. J. Crim. Policy Res.* 261  
(2009).....7, 8, 9, 10
- Patricia Tjaden and Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice, *Stalking in America: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey* 3  
(1998).....8, 13

Deborah Tuerkheimer, *Recognizing and Remediating the Harm of Battering: A Call to Criminalize Domestic Violence*, 94 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 959 (2004) ..... 12, 30, 32

U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice, *Project to Develop a Model Anti-Stalking Code for States* (1993).....8

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, *Creating an Effective Stalking Protocol* (2002).....11, 12
